PRIVACY POLICY

1. Introduction

Op Shop Finder recognises that your privacy is important. This document is our privacy policy and it tells you how and why we collect and manage your personal information (including the personal information Op Shop Finder will collect from you when you access the Op Shop Finder app) and how we will use that information.

2. Australian Jurisdiction

Your right to privacy is governed by the *Privacy Act 1988* (Cth) (the Act), *the Australian Privacy Principles* (APPs) and the *Telecommunications (Interceptions and Access) Act 1979.* We comply with all of these requirements in respect of the collection, management and disclosure of your personal information in accordance with this legislation.

3. What personal information do we collect and hold?

Personal Information is defined in the Act; in general terms, personal information is any information that can be used to personally identify you. We think it is unlikely any data we collect from you through our app could be used to personally identify you.

Op Shop Finder requests, but does not transmit, the following information:

user location

Op Shop Finder transmits the following information:

- user IP address;
- user device model;
- user operating system version;
- user session times and duration;
- user actions within the app.

4. How do we collect your personal information?

Op Shop Finder collects personal information about you when you:

- download the app;
- access the app;
- contact us, either online through our website, by email, mail, telephone or in person.

5. For what purposes do we collect, hold, use and disclose your personal information?

Op shop Finder collects and uses personal information about you the following purposes:

- to facilitate the app's ability to delivery content;
- to improve user experience;
- to ensure we comply with the App Store and Google Play privacy policies.

You authorise us to disclose necessary information to related companies who provide services to us in connection with the provision the services you have sought from us. These parties are prohibited from using your personal information except for the specific purpose for which we supply it to them.

6. Our website

Our privacy policy also applies to the Op Shop Finder website.

Your access to, use of, linking to the website is conditional on your acceptance and compliance without alteration of the terms set out in this document. By continuing to access the website you are agreeing to the terms.

7. Intellectual Property Rights

You may use this website only for your personal and non-commercial purposes. Except to the extent permitted by relevant copyright legislation, you must not use, copy, modify, transmit, store, publish or distribute the material on this website, or create any other material using material on this website, without obtaining the prior written permission of Op Shop Finder.

8. Security

As our website is linked to the internet, and the internet is inherently insecure, whilst we take reasonable steps to protect any information provided on and through our website, we cannot provide any assurance regarding the security of transmission of information you communicate to us online. We also cannot guarantee that the information you supply will not be intercepted while being transmitted over the internet. Accordingly, any personal information or other information which you transmit to us online is transmitted at your own risk.

9. Links

Op Shop Finder contains links to other websites operated by third parties. We make no representations or warranties in relation to the privacy practices of any third-party website and we are not responsible for the privacy policies or the content of any third-party website. Third party websites are responsible for informing you about their own privacy practices.

10. Who do we disclose your information to?

We may disclose your personal information to the third party service providers listed below for one or more of the purposes described above, some of whom may be located overseas:

- Apple Pty Ltd;
- Google Pty Ltd;
- the Office of the Australian Information Commissioner (OAIC) for the purposes of compliance with our obligations under the Act;

 police and other law enforcement bodies where relevant to their enforcement related activities.

We take reasonable steps to ensure that the overseas recipients of your personal information do not breach the privacy obligations relating to your personal information.

11. Contacting us

If you have any questions about this privacy policy, any concerns or a complaint regarding the treatment of your privacy or a possible breach of your privacy, please use the Contact Us link on our website at opshopfinder.com.au or contact us using the details set out below.

Op Shop Finder GPO Box 114 Hobart TAS 7001 0438 062 360 info@opshopfinder.com.au

12. How to obtain a copy of the privacy policy

A copy of this privacy policy will be made available to anyone who requests it via the contact details above and a link to this privacy policy will be provided on our website at opshopfinder.com.au.

13. Changes to our privacy policy

We may change this privacy policy from time to time. Any updated versions of this privacy policy will be posted on our website and will be effective from the date of posting.

This privacy policy was last updated on 22 September 2020.